



Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.522 OF 2024 (F)

MANGALDAS MANE

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE (CBI/ACB/GOA) REP. BY

SHUBHABRATA BHATACHARYA AND 4 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. L. Rahunandan, Advocate for the Appellant

Ms. Asha Desai, Special Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Mr. Austin Moraes, Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

CORAM:- SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.

DATED :- 24th November, 2025

P.C.:

1. The Ld. Counsel for the Appellant to verify whether the Paper Book charges are paid or not before the Sessions Court, South Goa, at Margao.

2. Stand over to 22.12.2025.

SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.