

Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.522 OF 2024 (F)

WITH

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.531 OF 2024 (F), CRIMINAL APPEAL
NO.521 OF 2024 (F)**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.522 OF 2024 (F)

MANGALDAS MANE

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE (CBI/ACB/GOA) REP. BY

SHUBHABRATA BHATACHARYA AND 4 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.531 OF 2024 (F)

JOHN TORRIS DIAS

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE THROUGH CBI /ACB/GOA AND 2

ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.521 OF 2024 (F)

CUSTODIO PACHECO

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE (CBI/ACB/GOA) REP. BY

SHUBHABRATA BHATACHARYA ASST.

GENERAL MANAGER AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Sanman Keny, Advocate for the Appellant in CRIA
No.531/2024(F) (through V.C.).

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 10th April, 2026

P.C.:

None appears for the Appellant in CRIA No.522/2024(F) and CRIA
No.521/2024(F).

2. Mr Keny appears for the Appellant in CRIA No.531/2024(F).
3. List on the final hearing Board of 07.05.2026.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.