



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.522/2024 (F)

MANGALDAS MANE

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE (CBI/ACB/GOA) REP. BY
SHUBHABRATA BHATACHARYA
AND 4 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

Ms Apeksha Kalokhe h/f Mr L. Raghunandan, Advocate for the Appellant.

Ms Asha Desai, Special Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

Mr Sahil Sardesai, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.531/2024 (F)

JOHN TORRIS DIAS

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE (CBI/ACB/GOA)
AND 2 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

None for the Appellant.

Ms Asha Desai, Special Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

Mr Sahil Sardesai, Advocate for the Respondent (Custodio Pacheco).

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.521/2024 (F)

CUSTODIO PACHECO

... APPELLANT

Versus

STATE (CBI/ACB/GOA) REP.
BY SHUBHABRATA BHATACHARYA
AND 4 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Sahil Sardesai, Advocate for the Appellant.

Ms Asha Desai, Special Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

CORAM: ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATE : 7th MAY 2026

P.C.:

1. At the request of the learned Advocate for the Appellant, list on 19.06.2026. Registry to tag the present Appeals along with Criminal Appeal No.535/2024 (F) and Criminal Appeal No.540/2024 (F).

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.